

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

18-cv-06658 (JSR)

-----X

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

18-cv-12018 (JSR)

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

-against-

MARK NORDLICHT, *et al.*,

Third-Party Defendants

-----X

**DEFENDANT HOKYONG KIM’S A/K/A STEWART KIM’S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE STANDARD FOR PLEADING RICO IS VERY HIGH..... 6

II. THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT (“PSLRA”) BARS RICO CLAIMS BASED ON SECURITIES FRAUD 7

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SATISFY THE ELEMENTS OF A CIVIL RICO CLAIM UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... 8

A. Plaintiffs fail to allege a “pattern of racketeering” with respect to Kim 8

B. Plaintiffs fail to sufficiently plead “conduct” attributable to Stewart Kim. 9

C. Plaintiffs fail to allege how Stewart Kim was the proximate cause of their injuries..... 10

D. Plaintiffs fail to sufficiently plead RICO enterprise 11

IV. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SATISFY THE ELEMENTS OF 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c), THEIR CLAIM UNDER 1962(d) MUST ALSO FAIL 11

V. THE SECOND CIRCUIT *WAGONER* RULE AND THE *IN PARI DELICTO* DOCTRINE PROVIDE A BASIS FOR THE DISMISSAL OF ALL CLAIMS AGAINST TO KIM 12

VI. THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 12

VII. THE TPC FAILS TO PLEAD SCIENTER AS TO KIM TO SUPPORT A COMMON-LAW FRAUD CLAIM 15

VIII. THE AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS AGAINST KIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED 17

A.Plaintiffs fail to plead that Kim had “knowledge” of fraud or

breach of fiduciary duty..... 17

B Plaintiffs fail to plead “substantial assistance” 18

IX. PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM MUST BE
DISMISSED..... 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A.I.A. Holdings, SA v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 47223 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1999).....	13
<i>Am. Fin. Int’l Grp. – Asia, LLC v. Bennett</i> , 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007).....	13
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Azzielli v. Cohen Law Offices</i> , 21 F.3d 512 (2d. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Biofeedtrac, Inc. v. Kolinaor Optical Enter. & Consultants, S.R.L.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 585 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	9
<i>Cedar Swamp Holdings, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 216 (1 st Dep’t 2016).....	16
<i>Elliot Assocs., LP v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Elsevier, Inc. v. W.H.P.R. Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , 222 F. Supp 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	6
<i>Figueroa Ruiz v. Alegria</i> , 896 F.2d 645 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	6

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 8, 11

Fraternity Fund Limited v. Beacon Hill Asset Management LLC,
479 F. Supp 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 18

Gelfman v. Weeden Inv’rs, LP,
A.2d 977 (Del. Ch. 2001)..... 14

Gilfus v. Vargason,
2006 WL 2827658 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10

Gross v. Waywell,
628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 8

In re Am. Express Co. Shareholder Litig.,
39 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 10

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 5

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 13, 14

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16

Javier v. Beck,
2014 WL 3058456 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2014) 6

Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue,
167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 6

Kaufman v. Cohen,
760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2003)..... 16

Kaye v. Grossman,
202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18

Krys v. Butt,
486 F. App’x 153 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 17

<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>LeSavoy v. Lane</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>Levy v. Southbrook Intern Invs., Ltd.</i> , 263 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Meeker v. McLaughlin</i> , 2018 WL 3410014 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2018)	18
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>MLSMK Investment Co., v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	16
<i>Redtail Leasing, Inc. v. Belleza</i> , 2001 WL 863556 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2001)	9
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	9
<i>Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Tr. v. Carter</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	17
<i>Sedima, S.P.L.R. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	8
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Annuity Fund v. Renck</i> , 19 A.D.3d 107 (1 st Dep't 2005).....	13
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13

United States v. Szur,
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 16

U.S. Fire Ins.v. United Limousine Service, Inc.,
303 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9

Vicon Fiber Optics v. Srivo,
201 F. Supp, 2d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 10

West 79th Street v. Congregation Kahl Michas Church,
2004 WL 2187069 (S.D.N.Y 2004) 9, 10, 11

Zohar CDO 2003–1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC,
286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 7

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1962 (c)6, 8, 9, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 6, 11

Defendant Stewart Kim (“Kim”), by and through his counsel, The Law Office of Stewart J. Kong, moves to dismiss the March 27, 2019, third party complaint (“TPC”) by Washington National Insurance Company (“WNIC”) and Bankers Consec Life Insurance Company (“BCLIC”) under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
